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APPENDIX I
Ancient and Medieval Tamil and
Sanskrit Inscriptions Relating to

Southeast Asia and China

Noboru Karashima and Y. Subbarayalu

INTRODUCTION

We have assembled here sixteen Tamil and Sanskrit inscriptions relating to
Southeast Asia and China during the ancient and medieval periods. Out of
the sixteen inscriptions, seven come from Southeast Asian countries and
China, and the remaining nine from South India. We have given the full text
and English translation for the inscriptions from Southeast Asia and China,
except for one in Champassak, but we have given the text and translation of
only the relevant parts of the inscriptions from South India and Champassak,
as their references to Southeast Asian matters are very short and casual,
though the inscriptions are long.

The sixteen inscriptions are divided into two broad categories: Nos. 1–9
come from South India and relate to Kadaram (Srivijaya) or Kamboja, and
nos. 10–16 are all those discovered in Southeast Asia or China. In each
category, we have arranged the inscriptions in chronological order. Most of
the inscriptions are written in Tamil, but two copper-plates (nos. 1 and 3) are
partly in Sanskrit, and the Champassak inscription (no. 9) is fully in Sanskrit.

Except for nos. 2–4 (Nagapattinam), no. 6 (Tirukkadaiyur), and no. 16
(Neusu Aceh), the text and translations of all the inscriptions have been
published in some epigraphical journals or books that we have given for
reference at the beginning of each section, or in footnotes. However, we
have made some alterations in the text and translations wherever necessary.
Texts and/or translations of nos. 2–4, 6, and 16 are prepared here by us for
the first time.
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272 Noboru Karashima and Y. Subbarayalu

Though the date of the Kadaram expedition made by Rajendra I has
been controversial,1 we may suggest the date as sometime in 1026, since the
first reference to the expedition in stone inscriptions appears only in those
which have the date of the fourteenth regnal year of Rajendra I (1026). Its
appearance in inscriptions of the thirteenth year is doubtful. Even in the
fourteenth year, up to the seventieth day of that year, only the pre-Kadaram
expedition is given (South Indian Inscriptions, V, No. 651).

No. 1: Larger Leiden Copper-plate Inscription of Rajaraja I

Epigraphia Indica, Vol XXII, No. 34.

Referring to the construction of a Buddhist temple by a Kadaram king
and the grant of a village by Rajaraja I. Dated in the twenty-first year of
Rajaraja I (c.1006) [the Sanskrit prasasti having been added posthumously
early in the reign of his son Rajendra I, about 1019 — See nos. 2–4].

Text of the Sanskrit Section

[lines 73–86]
so-=yam=akhila-kala--kala-pa-pa-ra-va-ra-pa-ra-driśv=a-śe-sha-nripa-cakra-ca-ru-
ca-mı-kara-kirı-t.a-ko-t.i-
ghat.it-a-ne-ka-ma-n. ikya-marı-ci-puñcarı-krita-pa-da-pı-t.ho- ra-jara-jo- ra-jake-carivarmma-

sva-sa-mra-jya-varshe- e-kavimśatitame- nikhila-dharan. i-tilaka-yama-ne-

kshatriya-śikha-man. i-val.ana-t.u-na-mni mahati janapada-nivahe- pat.t.ana-kku- r-r-a-
na-mni
janapade-=ne-ka-sura-sadana-satra-prap-a-ra-m-a-bhira-me- vividha-savudha ra-ji-
ra-jama-ne-

na-gı-pattane- nija-mati-vibhava-vijita-suragurun. a-

budha-jana-kamala-vana-marı-cima-lin-=a-rtthi-jana-kalpapa-dape-n-a
śaile-ndra-vamśa-sambhu-te-n-a śrı-vishay-a-dhipatina- Kat.a-ha-a-dhipatyam=a-tanvata-

makara-ddhvaje-n-=a-dhigata-sakala-ra-javidyasya cu-l.a-man. ivarmman. ah putre-n. a
śrı--ma-ra-vijayo-ttumgavarmman. a- sva-pitur=nna-mna-

nirmma-pitam=adharı-krita-kanakagirı--samunnati-vibhavam=atiraman. ı-yañ=
cu-l.a-man. ivarmma-v
iha-ramadhivasate- buddha-ya tasminn=e-va jan-apada-nivahe- pat.t.an-a-kku- r-r-a-
na-mni janapade-

karin. ı--parikraman. a-vispasht.a-sı-ma--catusht.ayam=a-n-aiman.gal-a-bhidha-nam
gra-mam=ada-t.
itthan=de-ve-na dattasya sva-pitra- cakravarttina- gra-masy=a-sya gate-
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tasmin=de-vabhu-yam=mahaujasi [v.35] tat-sima-hsanam=a-ru-d. has=tat-putro-

madhura-ntakah
śa-sanam śa-svatan=dhı-ma-n ka-rayitv=a-diśa [n*]=nripah [v.36] śe-sho-=śe-sha-m=
mahı-m
ya-vad=dhatte-=śe-sh-o-rag-e-śvarah sthe-ya-t=ta-van-=viha-ro-=yam vibhave-na sah=
a-vanau [v.37]
so-=yam kat.a-h-a-dhipatir=ggun. a-na-n=niva-sa-bhu-mir=mmahita-prabha-vah
a-ga-minah
pra-rtthayate- nare-ndra-n dharmmam sad=e-mam=mama rakshat=e-ti [v.38]

Translation of the Sanskrit Section

[lines 73 to 86]
He, this Ra-jake-carivarman- Ra-jara-ja, who had seen the other shore of the
ocean of the collection of all sciences, whose foot-stool was made yellow by
the cluster of rays [emanating] from many a gem set on the borders of the
beautiful gold diadems worn by the entire circle of kings, gave, in the twenty-
first year of his universal sovereignty —

to the Buddha residing in the surpassingly beautiful Cu-l.aa-man. ivarma-viha-ra- of
[such] high loftiness [as had] belittled the Kanakagiri (that is, Me-ru), which
had been built in the name of his father, by the glorious Ma-ra-
vijayo-ttun. gavarman-, who, by the greatness of his wisdom, had conquered the
teacher of the gods, who was the sun to the lotus-forest [viz.] the learned
men, who was the kalpa-tree to supplicants, who was born in the Śaile-ndra-

family, who was the lord of the Śri-vishaya (country), who was conducting
the rule of Kat.a-ha, who had the makara crest, [and] who was the son of
Cu-l.aa-man. ivarman- that had mastered all the state-craft — at Na-gı-pattana,
delightful [on account of ] many a temple, rest-house, water-sheds, and
pleasure garden and brilliant with arrays of various kinds of mansions,
[situated] in the division called Pat.t.ana-ku- r-r-a [included] in the bigger
district Kshatriyaśikha-man. i-val.ana-t.u, which was the forehead-mark of the
whole earth, —

the village A-n-aiman. galam [which had its] four boundaries defined by the
circumambulation of the female elephant and [which was situated] in the
said division.

[verses 35–36] When that powerful [Ra-jara-ja] had obtained divinity, his wise
son, king Matura-ntaka, who ascended on his throne, caused an enduring
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edict [to be made] for this village, which had thus been granted by his father,
the king-emperor, and ordered thus:- [verse 37] As long as Se-sha, the lord of
all serpents, holds the entire earth, so long may this Viha-ra last in [this] world
with its endowment. [verse 38] This lord of Kat.a-ha of great valour, the
abode of virtues, thus prays to all future kings: “Protect (ye) for ever this
my charity”.

Text of the Tamil Section

[lines 1–18]
svasti śrı- ko-n-e

-rin-maikon. t.a-n- kshattiriyasikha-man. i-val.ana-t.t.up pat.t.an-a-kku-r-r-attu
na-t.t.a-rkkum brahmade-ya-kkil-avarkkum te-vata-n-ap pal.l.iccanta-kkan. i-mur-r-u

-t.t.u-
vet.t.appe-r-r--u

-rkal.ila-rkum nakaran.kal.ila-rkkum

namakku ya-n. t.u irupatt-on-r-a
-vatu na-l ton-n-u

-r-r--iran. t.ina-l tañca-vu-rp pur-ampat.i
ma-l.ikai
ra-ja-śrayanil ter-kkil man. t.apattu na-m irukka=kkit.a-ratt-araiyan- cu-l.a-man. ipan-man-
kshatriyaś ikha-man. i-val.ana-t.t.u=ppat.t.an- a-kku- r-r-attu na-kapat.t.an-attu
et.uppikkin-r-a
cu-l.a-man. ipan-ma-viha-rattu=ppal.l.ikku ve-n. t.um nivantattukku

kshatri[ya] śikha-man. i-val.ana-t.t.u=ppat.t.an-a-kku-r-r-attu a-n-aiman.kalam pal.l.iccantam
ir-an.kal=ul.pat.a al.antapat.i nı-n.kal nı-kki nilan- ton. n. u-r-r-e

-l-e
--iran. t.u-ma-

mukka-n. iy=araikka-n. i
muntirikai=kkı-l--mu-n-r-u-ma- mukka-n. i muntirikai=kı-l- araiye-=iran. t.u-ma-vin-a-l
ir-ai-kat.t.in-a
ka-n. ikkat.an- nellu en-n- a-yirattu=ttol.l.a-yirattu na-r-pattu mu-kkalane- iru-
tu-n. i=kkur-un. i oru-na-l-iyum

kat.a-ratt-araiyan- kshatriyacika-man. i-val.ana-t.t.u=ppat.t.an-a-kku-r-r-attu na-kapat.t.an-attu
et.uppikkin-r-a
cu-l.a-man. ipan-ma-viha-rattu=ppal.l.ikku ir-uppata-ka ya-n. t.u irupatt-on-r-a

-vatu-mutal
pal.l.iccanta-ir-ai-iliy-a-ka variyil=it.t.u-kkut.ukkav=en-r-u na-m colla

Translation of the Tamil Section

Hail! Prosperity! [this is the order of ] the matchless king (ko-ne-rin-maiko
n. t.a-n-) to the na-t.t.a-r (i.e., the chief landholders of the na-d.u) of Pat.t.an-a-
ku-r-r-am, a sub-division in Kshatriyaśikhman. i-val.ana-t.u, the headmen of
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brahmadeyas, the representatives of the u-r in de-vada-n- a, pal.l.iccanta-,
kan. imur-r-ut.t.u and vet.t.appe-r-u (villages) and of the Nagaram.

In the twenty-first year and ninety-second day of our [reign] when we were
in the pavilion in the southern part of the Ra-ja-śrayan- palace in the outskirts
of Tañca-vu-r, we have ordered the village of A-n-aiman. galam in Pat.t.an-a-ku-r-r-am
[a sub-division] of Kshatriyaśikhman. i-val.ana-t.u as a tax-free pal.l.iccanta
from the twenty-first year [of our reign] to meet the necessary requirements
of the pal.l.i of the Cu-l.a-man. ivarma-viha-ra which is being built by
Cu-l.a-man. ivarman. , the king of Kit.a-ram, at Na-kapat.t.an-am in Pat.t.an-a-ku- r-r-am
in Kshatriyaśikha-man. i-val.ana-t.u,

and [therefore] let the income of eight thousand nine hundred and forty-
three kalam, and odd of paddy accruing from the payment of land assessment
on ninety-seven and odd (ve-li) of land of that village, inclusive of those that
had ceased to be pal.l.iccanta and exclusive of those that had been removed in
survey be entered in the (revenue) register as a tax-free pal.l.iccanta from the
twenty-first year [of our reign] and the same be paid over to the Pal.l.i.

No. 2: Nagapattinam inscription (1)

ARE 1956–57, No. 161. (Karonasvamin temple, Nagapattinam, Thanjavur
District)
Referring to the grant made by an agent of the Srivijaya (Kidaram) king.
Fragmentary due to the damage to stone. Dated most probably in 1014
or 1015.

Text

1. Svasti śrı- ko-pparake-caripan-mara-n-a śrı-ra-je-ntira co-l-arkku ya-n.
2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ttu

na-kapat.t.in-attu tirukka-ro-n. amut.aiya maha-de-var tiruccur-r-u ma-l.ikai va-cal
kshatriyacika-man. i yi . . . . .

3. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . [kon. t.a ceyvitta-n-] śrı
- vishaiyattaraiyar kan-mi śrı-

mu-lan-akattı-śaran- ittan-mam cantira-tittavar- ni . . . . . . . .
4. itin-ukku . . . . . . . . . . . . kalvet.t.ikkut.ukkaven-r-u ivva-n. t.u śrı-ka-riyan-

ceykin-r-a al.ana-t.t.u puttaman.kalamut.aiya-n-
5. nakkan- kumaran- cen. . . . . . . . . . . . . tamu. . . . . . pañca-ca-riyat te-va

kan-mikal. collavum ipparicu kalvat.t.ine-n-, ivvu-r taccan- e
-r-an-

6. cat.aiyan-e
-n- te

-var kan. t.a a-ca-riye-n- e…
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Translation

[Section I, lines 1–6]
Hail, Prosperity. In the year … of Srı- Ra-je-ndracho- l-ar …Srı- Mu-lan
Agattı-śvaran, who is an agent (kanmi) of the king of Śrı-vishayam
(Śrı-vishayattarayar) arranged to erect a gateway to the compound wall of
Tirukka-ro-n. amud. aiya Maha-de-var (temple) in Na-gapat.t.inam … This charity
[should remain] as long as the moon and sun exist. Under the instructions of
Puttaman.galamud. aiya-n Nakkan Kumaran of Al.ana-d. u, who is the officer of
temple affairs (srı- ka-riyam) this year, and the temple functionaries
(pañcha-cha-riya de-vakanmigal.) I, Er-an Chad. ayan alias De-varkan. d. a A-cha-ri,
carpenter of this village, have engraved this charity on stone. This is my
signature.
(The rest [Section I, lines 6–7, Section II, III, and IV] which is omitted refers
to a number of other gifts such as silver vessels and brass lamps, most
probably by the same agent.)

No. 3: Nagapattinam inscription (2)

ARE 1956–57, No. 164. (Karonasvamin temple, Nagapattinam, Thanjavur
District)
Referring to the grant made by an agent of the Srivijaya (Kidaram) king.
Dated in the third year of Rajendra I (1015 CE).

Text

1. Svasti śri kopparake-cari pan-mara-n-a śri ra-je-ntira co-l-ate-varkku
ya-n. t.u 3-a-vatu kshatriyacika-man. ival.ana-t.t.u . . . . . . . . pat.t.in-ak. . . . . . . .
ro-n. a . . . . . . . . . vel.l.itti-

2. rume-n-i na-kaiyal-akar-ku śrı-vijaiyattaraiyar kan-mi ra-jara-jaman. t.alattu
kı-t.cempin-a-t.t.u

3. me-n-r-o
-n-r-i pat.t.in-at. . . . . . . . . . yvitta kshe . . . . . . ca. . . . . nir-ai[po]n-

patina-lk kal-añcarai
itil vı-rapat.t.attuk kat.t.in-a ca-tima-n. ikkam patin-on-r-u nat.uvil makarattu nat.uvu
kat.t.in-a
marakata. . . . . . . . . . . . . n-a ma-n. ik. . . . . . . . . .. . . . [upa-ya]

4. t.in-a ma-n. ikkam mu-n-r-u itin-me-lva-yk kat.t.in-a paccai makarattin- kı-l-va-yk. . . .
. . . . n-a ma-n. ikkam añcu itin- kı-l-va-yk kat.t.in-a car-pamotti valapakkat[tu
vat.t.appu-vil] kat.t.in-a mara. . . .

5. e-l-u it.appakkattu vat.t.appu-vil kat.t.in-a ma-n-ikkam e-l-u pin-pil paruttakkur-al.il
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kat.t.in-a ma-n. ikkam na-lu maka-man. iya-kak kat.t.in-a ma-n. ikkam ca-ti ma-kkallu
na-r-pa. . . . . . ver-r-i…..

6. ma-ka nir-ai a-r-u mañca-t.i kallut.pat.a ka-cu nir-ai patina-r-kkal-añce- mukka-le-

m.. . .ca-t.i
ipparicu kalvet.t.uka ven-r-u iva-n. t.u śrı-ka-riyañ ceykin-r-a arumol-i. . . . . . na-t.t.u.
. . . . .

7. ka . . . . . rattu kan. t.iyu-rut.aya-r ce-ntan- ca. . . . itte-vakan-mikal.um collak,
kalvet.t.in-e-n-
na-kapat.t.in-attu e-r-añcat.aiyan-a-n-a

8. kan. t.ara-[ca-]riyan-e
-n-.

Translation

[lines 1–2]
Hail, Prosperity. In the third year of [the reign of ] Ko-pparake-rsarivarmar
alias Sri Ra-je-ndaracho-l-ade-var … (Na-ga)pattinam (in) Kshatriyasika-man. i-
val.ana-d. u, … for the purpose of [decorating] a silver image of Na-gaiyal-agar, an
agent (kanmi) of the king of Srı-vijaya (Śrı-vijaiyattaraiyar) (whose personal
name is lost) hailing from Me-nro-nr-ipat.t.inam2 in Kı-t.-chembina-d. u in Ra-jara-ja-
man. d. alam, gifted a collection of jewel-stones, like ruby, emerald, etc. weighing
14 and 1/2 kal-añju.
[The middle part [lines 2–6] is omitted]

[lines 6–8]
By the instructions of Kan. d. iyu-rud. aiya-r Che-ndan … of … Arumol-i[de-vaval.a]
na-d. u, the śrı-ka-riyam officer and the temple functionaries, I, Er-añ Chad. aiyan
alias Kan. d. ara-cha-riyan of Nagapattinam have engraved this on stone.

No. 4: Nagapattinam inscription (3)

ARE 1956–57, No. 166. (Karonasvamin temple, Nagapattinam, Thanjavur
District)
Referring to the grant made by an agent of the Srivijaya (Kidaram) king.
Dated in the seventh year of Rajendra I (1019 CE)

Text

[lines 1–15, pra[asti in Tamil]
16. ko-pparake-ca
17. ripan-mara-n-a śrı- ra-je-ntira co-l-ate-var-ku ya-n. t.u [7]
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18. avatu kshatriyacika-man. i val.ana-t.t.u pat.
19. t.in-ak ku-r-r-attu na-kapat.t.in-attu tirukka-ron. a
20. . . t.aiya maha-de-var ko-yilil kit.a-rattaraiyar kanmi
21. śrı- kuruttan- ke-cuvan-na-n-a agrale-kai el-untaru
22. l.ivitta arttana-rikal.ukku avibali arccan-aikku
23. en-r-u me-r-pat.iya-n- varakka-t.t.in-a cı-nakkanakam e
24. n. patte-l-u kal-añce- mukka-lum mer-pat.iya-[n-]
25. itte-var ko-yilil uttama-kram iran. t.u kala
26. mun. n. a po-kattukku en-r-u varakka-t.t.in-a cı-

27. n-ak kan-akam en. patte-l-u kal-añce- mukka-lum
28. mer-pat.iya-n- te

-varkkum bra-man. arkkum
29. . . . . . tayiru. . . . . . en-r-u varakka-t.t.in-a un. t.ikaippon-
30. [a]rupatin- kal-añce- mukka-l-um a-ka ippon-
31. irunu-r-r-u muppattar-u kal-añce- ka-lum tiruk
32. ka-ro-n. amut.aiya-rkku ven. t.um tiruva-para
33. n. am ul.l.it.t.an-a ceyyak kon. t.u itte-var
34. pan. t.a-rattai … ….

Translation

[The praśasti [lines 1–16] omitted]
[lines 16–31]
In the seventh year of [the reign of ] Ko-pparake-rsaripanmar alias Sri
Ra-je-ndiracho-l-ade-var, for the purpose of offering food (avibali) to (the image
of ) Arttana-rigal. set up by Srı- Kuruttan Ke-suvan alias Agrale-kai, an agent
(kanmi) of the king of Kid. a-ram (Kid. rattaraiyar), in Tirukka-ro-n. amud. aiya
Maha-de-var temple in Nagapat.t.inam in Pat.t.ina-ku-r-r-am in Kshatriyaśikha-

man. i-val.ana-d. u, Chinese gold (chı-nakkanakam) weighing 87 and 3/4 kal-añju
was sent by the aforesaid agent; for the purpose of providing good meals to
two persons in this temple, Chinese gold weighing 87 and 3/4 kal-añju was
sent by the aforesaid man; and for the purpose of … [feeding] the deity and
Bra-hman. as, stamped gold weighing 60 and 3/4 kal-anju was also sent by
the same person. Together, the total weight of the gold (sent by Srı- Kuruttan
Ke-suvan alias Agrale-kai), therefore, amounts to 236 and 1/4 kal-añju.
[The rest [lines 31–84] omitted]

No. 5: Karandai Copper-plate Inscription of Rajendra I

K.G. Krishnan, Karandai Tamil Sangam Plates of Rajendrachola I, (Memoirs
of Archaeological Survey of India, No. 79, New Delhi, 1984.)
Referring to the present of a chariot to Rajendra I by a Kamboja king. Dated
in the eighth year of Rajendra I (1020 CE).
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Text

[verse 48]
ka-mbo-ja-ra-jo- ripu-ra-ja-se-na-=jaitre-n. a ye-n =a-jayad=a-have-shu tam pra-hin. o-t
pra-rtthita-mitra-bha-vo- yasmai ratham ratshitum=a-tma-lakshmı-m.

Translation

The Ka-mbo-ja king, aspiring for his (Rajendra’s) friendship and in order to
save his own fortunes sent him a triumphant chariot, with which he had
conquered the armies of the enemy kings in the battles.

No. 6: Tirukkadaiyur Inscription of Rajendra I

South Indian Inscriptions, Vol. XXII, No. 20. (Thanjavur [old] District,
Amritaghateshvara memple — On the north base of the Central Shrine)
Describing the Kadaram expedition conducted by the Chola army sent by
Rajendra I. Dated in the fifteenth regnal year of Rajendra Chola I (c. 1027).

Text

(lines 4–5)
— alaikat.al nat.uvut. pa[la] kalañ celutti can. kira-ma vicaiyo-ttun.kavanmana-

kiya kat.a-rattaracan- ai3 va-kaiyam porukat.al kumpakkariy[o- t.u]m
akappat.utt=urimaiyil pir-akkiya peruneti pir-akkamum a-rttavana[ka]nakar
po-rttol-ir- va-calil vicca-tirato-ran. amum moyttol.ir pun-aiman. ip putavamum
kanaman. ikkatavamum nir-ai śrı-vijaiyamum tur-ainı-r pan-n-aiyum panmalaiyu-

reyir- r-onmalaiyu-rum a-l-kat.alakal- cu-l- ma-yirut.in
. ka-mum kalan.ka-valvin-ai

ilan.ka-co-kamum4 ka-ppur-u ni[r-ai]pun-al ma-ppappa-l.amum ka-valam puricai me-

vilimpan.kamum vil.aippantu-r-ut.ai val.aippantu-r-um kalaittakko-r pukal-
talai[ttakko-lamum] titama-valvin-ai ma-[tama-]lin.kamum kala-mutir kat.untir-al
ila-muri[te-]camum te-nakkalar pol-il ma-nakkava-ramum tot.ukat.a[r-] ka-val
kat.umurat. kat.a-ramum ma-peruntan. t.a-r- kon. t.a ko-parake-caripanmara-na ut.aiya-r
śrı-ra-je-ntiraco-l-ate-var-ku ya-n. t.u 15-a-vatu

Translation5

In the 15th year [of the reign] of king Parakesarivarman, alias the lord Sri-
Rajendracho-l-ade-va, who — conquered with [his] great and warlike army ….
[after recounting the king’s several victories ending with the conquest of the
Ganga region] — having dispatched many ships in the midst of the rolling
sea and having caught San.ga-ma Vijayo-ttun.gavarman, the king of Kad. a-ram (or
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Kat.a-ram), along with [his] rutting elephants, [which were as impetuous as]
the sea in fighting, — [took] [1] Śrı-vijayam overflown with large heap of
treasures, which [that king] had rightfully accumulated, and possessing the
[arch called] Vidhya-dhara-to-ran. a at the “war gate” of his extensive city, the
“jewel gate”, adorned with great splendour, and the “gate of large jewels”;
[2] Pan-n-ai with landing ghats; the ancient Malaiyur with the strong mountain
for its rampart; [3] the great Yirud. in.gam, surrounded by the deep sea as moat;
[4] Ilan.ka-so-kam (or Lan.ka-so-ka) that is undaunted in fierce battles; [5] the
great Pappa-l.am, having abundant high waters as defence; the upper (or
Western) Ilimban.gam, having fine walls as defence; [6] Val.aippandu-r-u,
possessing vil.aippandu-r-u (cultivated land and jungle ?); [7] the premier or
chief Takko-lam, praised by the learned men; [8] the great Tama-lin.gam (or
Tamalin.gam), firm in great and fierce battles; [9] Ila-muride-sam, of fierce
strength and tempestuous nature; [10] the great Nakkava-ram, full of flower-
gardens having much honey; and [11] Kad. a-ram (or Kat.a-ram), of fierce
strength, which was protected by the deep sea; —

No. 7: Perumber Inscription of Virarajendra

South Indian Inscriptions, III, No. 84. (Chengalpat District)
Referring to the conquest of Kadaram by Virarajendra. Dated to the seventh
year (c. 1070).

Text

[line 4]
kal-alat.i pan. inta man-n-arkkuk kat.a-ram er-intu kut.uttarul.i

Translation

[Virarajendradevar] who conquered Kat.aram and was pleased to bestow it on
the king who sought his help. (A different interpretation could be that he was
pleased to give it back to the king who surrendered at his feet.)

No. 8: Smaller Leiden Copper-plate Inscription of Kulottunga
Chola I

Epigraphia Indica, Vol. XXII, No. 35.
Referring to the grant of villages to the Buddhist temple constructed by the
Kadaram king. Dated in the twentieth year of Kulottunga I (c. 1090).
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Text

[lines 3–5]
ko-v-ira-jake-cari pan-mara-n-a cakkaravartikal. śrı--kulo-ttun.ka-co-l-ate-varkku ya-n. t.u
irupata-vatu
a-yirattal.iya-n-a a-kavamallakulaka-la-purattu ko-yilin-=ul.l.a-l=ttirumañcan-a-ca-laiyil
pal.l.ippı-t.am
ka-lin.kara-jan-il el-untarul.i irukka

[lines 6–8]
kit.a-rattaraiyan- ge-yama-n. ikka-val.ana-t.t.up pat.t.an-a-kku-r-r-attu co-l-akulavallip-
pat.t.anattu et.uppitta
ra-jentiraco-l-a-pperum-pal.l.ikkum ra-jara-ja-pperum-pal.l.ikkum (p)pal.l.iccantam-
a-n-a u-rkal.
pal-ampat.i-antara-yamum vı-raśe-shaiyum pan-mai-pan. t.ai-vet.t.iyum kunta-liyum
cun.ka-me-ra-mum
ul.l.it.t.an-avella-m tavirntamaikkum

[lines 9–13]
mun-pu pal.l.iccantan.kal. ka-n. iyut.aiya ka-n. ia-l.arai=ttavira ippal.l.i-ccan.katta-rkke-

ka-n. iya-ka=pper-r-amaikkum ta-mraśa-san-am pan. n. ittara ve-n. t.um en-r-u
kit.a-rattaraiyar tu-tan- ra-javidya-dhara-śrı--sa-mantan-um abhima-no-ttun.ka-śrı-sa-

mantan-um
vin. n. appam ceyya ippat.i cantivigrahi
ra-javallabha-ppallavaraiyan-o- t.un.  ku- t.a iruntu ta-mraś a-san-am pan. n. i-
kkut.ukkaven-r-u adhika-rikal.
ra-je-ntiracin.ka-mu-ve-ntave-l.a-rkku-ttirumukam piraca-tan-=ceytarul.i varat
ta-mra-śa-san-añ=ceytapat.i

[lines 39–46]
ke-yama-n. ikka-val.ana-t.t.up pat.t.an-ak-ku-r-rr-attuc co-l-akulavallipat.t.anattu
Śrı--Śaile-ndra-cu-d. a-man. ivarmma-viha-rama-n-a ra-jara-ja-pperumpal.l.ikkup pal.l.i-
nilaiyum
pal.l.i-vil.a-kamum ut.pat.a ellai
kı-l-pa-rk-ellai kat.ar-karaiyil man. ar--kun-r-ut.pat.a me-r-kum ten-pa-r-kk-ellai
pukaiyun. i-kkin. ar-r-ukku vat.akkum itan- me-r-ku tiruvı-rat.t.a-n-amut.aiya-maha-de-

var nilattukku
vat.akkum itan- me-r-ku= pparavaikkulal.attu-ma-ra-yan- kalluvitta kul.attil vat.akarai
me-r-ku no-kki
ka-raikka-r--pperuval-iyur-a vat.akkum me-lpa-r-ku-ellai ka-raikka-r--peruval-ikkuk
kil-akkum
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vat.apa-r-k-ellai co-l-akulavallipat.t.anattu nilam vat.a-ka-t.an-pa-t.i ellaikku=ter-kum
a-ka
i-n-n-a

-nkellaikku ut.pat.t.a nilam muppatt-on-r-e
- mukka-le- iran. t.u-ma-

Translation

[lines 1–13]
In the 20th year of [the reign of ] king ra-jake-carivarman- alias the emperor
Śri-kulo-ttun.ga co-l-ade-var, who was pleased to be seated along with (his queen)
puvan-amul-utut.aiya-l. on his lion throne, — —
When he was pleased to rest on the reclining couch called Ka-lin.gara-jan- in the
bathing hall within the palace at A-yirattal.i alias A-havamallakulaka-la-puram,
on the representation made by the ambassadors of the king of Kat.a-ram
named Ra-javidya-dhara-śrı-sa-mantan and Abhima-no-tun.ga-śrı--sa-mantan that
[all] the villages which were the pal.l.iccantams of Ra-je-ntiraco-l-apperumpal.l.i
and Ra-jara-japperumpal.l.i constructed by the king of Kat.a-ram at
Co-l-akkulavallippat.t.an-am in Pat.t.an-ak-ku-r-r-am in Ge-yama-n. ikka-val.ana-t.u be
exempted from the payment of antara-yam, etc. and the ka-n. i rights of the
villages be given to the San.gha of the Pal.l.is themselves after freeing them from
the old ka-n. i holders (ka-n. iya-l.ar), the king issued an oral order to that effect
through the adika-ri Ra-je-ndracin.ga-mu-ve-ntave-l.a-r and the sandhivigrahi
Ra-javallabha-pallavaraiyan- and this is the copper-plate charter drawn up in
pursuance of this order —

[lines 39–46]
The boundaries of the site and the surrounding ground of the glorious
Śaile-ndra-cu-d. a-man. ivarma-viha-ra alias Ra-jara- japperumpal.l.i at
Co-l-akulavallipat.t.an-am in Pat.t.an-a-ku-r-r-am, (a subdivision) of Ge-yaman. ikka-
val.ana-t.u are:-

[lines 40–46]
the eastern boundary is to the west of Sand-hill on the sea-shore. The
southern boundary is to the north of the well called pukaiyun. n. i and also to
the north of the land belonging to the Tiruvı-rat.t.a-namut.aiya-maha-de-va situated
to the west of this as well as to the high road to Ka-raikka-l which proceeds
westward from the north bank of the tank dug out by Ma-ra-yan- at
par-avaikkul.am. The western boundary is to the east of the high road to
Ka-raikka-l. The northern boundary is to the south of the boundary of the land
called Vat.a-ka-t.an-pa-t.i in Co-l-akulavallipat.t.an-am. The land situated within
these four boundaries measures thirty-one and three-fourths ve-li, two ma- and
one muntirikai, etc. in extent.
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No. 9: Chidambaram Inscription of Kulottunga I

Epigraphia Indica, V, No. 13C, p. 106.
Referring to a gemstone present by a Kamboja king. Dated in the forty-
fourth year (c. 1114).

Text

[lines 9–14]
śrı- ra-je-ntira-co-l-ate-varkku ka-mpo-ca-ra-jan- ka-t.ciy-a-kak ka-t.t.in-a kallu itu ut.aiya-r
ra-je-ntira-co-l-a-te-var tiruva-y mol-intarul.i ut.aiya-r tiruccir-r-ampalam-ut.aiya-r
ko-yilil mun- vaittatu.
intak kallu tiruv-etir-ampalattu tirukkal-carattil tiru-mun--pattikku me-laip
pattiyile- vaittatu.

Translation

This stone that had been presented to king Ra-je-ndracho-l-ade-var by the king
of Ka-mbo-ja was placed, as per the instructions of the king, in the front
portion of Tiruchchir-r-ambalamud. aiya-r temple and subsequently fixed in the
upper front row of the stone wall of the front hall (or shrine).

No. 10: Goldsmith’s Touchstone Inscription at Wat Khlong
Thom

Noboru Karashima, ed., Ancient and Medieval Commercial Activities in the
Indian Ocean: Testimony of Inscriptions and Ceramic-sherds, Taisho University,
Tokyo, 2002 (afterwards abbreviated as AMCAIO), p. 10.

The Tamil name of a goldsmith is inscribed on a small oblong stone in the
collection of Phra Kru Athon Sangarakit Museum, Khum Luk Pat, Khlong
Thom District, Thailand. The date is assigned to the third or fourth century
palaeographically.

Text

perumpatan-kal

Translation

The stone of the great Patan.  or goldsmith.
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No. 11: Champassak Inscription of Devanika

AMCAIO, pp. 150–51.6

On a stone pillar set up within the compound of the residence of the
erstwhile prince of Champassak at Champassak, Laos. Dated palaeographically
to the fifth or sixth century.

Explanation

This long Sanskrit inscription relates to the praise of a prince called
De-va-nı-ka in high terms, comparing him to various Puranic heroes. In the
course of this narration, he is said to be like Kanaka Pa-n. d. ya in upholding
justice (kanaka-pa-n. d. ya iva nya-ya-rakshan. e-). The name Kanaka Pa-n. d. ya
immediately recalls to one’s mind the name Por-kai-Pa-n. d. ya (por-kai means
golden hand) of the Pandya king who figures in the Tamil epic Silappatika-

ram of about the fifth century CE as cutting off his own hand in order to
safeguard justice.

No. 12: Takua Pa Tamil inscription7

AMCAIO, p. 11.
The stone was originally discovered in a small hill along the Takua Pa river of
Southern Thailand together with a stone Vishnu and other statues of Pallava
style. Presently kept at the Nakhon Si Thammarat Museum, Southern
Thailand. Dated palaeographically to c. ninth century CE.

Text

1 … [ya]ravarmakku
2 … ma-n- ta

-n- nan.[kurut.aiya]
3 [n-] tot.t.a kul.am pe-r Śrı- a[vani]
4 na-ran. am man. ikkira-matta-rk
5 kum ce-n-a

-mukatta-rkkum
6 … apata-rkkum at.aikkalam

Translation

[In the reign of …varman?] Nang[u]r-[u]d. ai[yan] dug this tank called
Śrı--[Avani]-Na-ran. am. [This is] put under the protection of the bodies
Man. ikkira-mam (Man. igra-mam), Se-na-mukam8 and …apata-r.
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No. 13: Barus inscription of a Merchant Guild

AMCAIO, pp. 19–26.9

This Tamil inscription was found in Lubo Tua (Loboe Toewa) near Barus
(Baros) in north-western Sumatra. The date in Saka 1010, corresponding to
1088 CE, of the text falls within the reign of Kulottunga Chola I of Tamil
Nadu. This stone is presently housed at the Museum Nasional in Jakatra,
Indonesia. A preliminary notice of this inscription was made by E. Hultzsch
in Madras Epigraphy Report 1891–92, p. 11 and the same was discussed in
detail in K. A. Nilakanta Sastri, “A Tamil Merchant-Guild in Sumatra”, TBJ,
LXXII, 2 (1932), pp. 314–27.

Text

1 svasti śrı- cakarai
2 a-n. t.u a-yirattu[p pa]-
3 ttuc cella-ni[n-]-
4 r-a ma-cit tin.gal.
5 va-ro-ca-na ma-tan.-
6 kari vallavat te-ci u-
7 yyak kon. t.a pat.-
8 t.inattu ve-l.a-purattu
9 ku-t.i niranta te-[cit ticai]

10 vil.an.gu ticai a-yira-
11 ttaiññu-r-r-uvaro--
12 m nammakana-r nakara se-na-pa-
13 ti na-t.t.ucet.t.i
14 ya-rkkum patinen. pu-mi
15 te-ci apparkku ma-[ve]t-
16 tukal.ukkum na- vaittuk
17 kut.utta parica-vatu marak[ka]
18 la… … …
19 la marakkala na-yanun. ke-vi-
20 kal.um kastu-[ri] vilai mu[tala]kappa[t.a]
21 añcu tun. [t.a-]yam pon-n-um ku[t.u]
22 ttup pa-va-t.ai e-r-akkat.avata-kavum
23 ippat.ikku [i]kkal el-uti na-t.t.i
24 k kut.utto-m patinen. pu-mi te-cit ticai vil.a
25 n.ku ticai a-yirattainnu-r-r-uvaro-m a
26 r-amar-aver-ka ar-ame-y tun. ai.
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Translation10

In the Saka year 1010 current, month Masi, we, the Five Hundred of the
Thousand Directions, having met at the Ve-l.a-puram in Va-ro-su (Barus), also
called Ma-tan.kari vallavat te-ci uyyak kon. t.a pat.t.inam (literally “the pat.t.inam
(commercial town) for the welfare of the merchant body blessed by
Ma-tan.kari, that is, Durga”), decided to grant as follows to ‘our sons’, the
nagara-se-na-pati Na-t.t.u-cet.t.iya-r, to Patinen. -bu-mi-de-si-appar, and to the
ma-vettu-s (elephant-trainers?): [On each of the] ships’ [cargoes?], the ship’s
captain and crew (ke-vi) will pay the fee añjutun. d. a-yam in gold, pegged to the
price of kasturi (musk), and [then only] may ‘step on the cloth spread’ (that
is, enter the settlement to trade). Thus we, the Five Hundred of the
Thousand Directions, known in every direction in all the Eighteen Lands,
had the stone inscribed and planted. Do not forget charity; charity alone
will help you.

No. 14: Pagan Inscription of a Kerala Merchant

AMCAIO, p. 15.
Dated palaeographically to c. thirteenth century CE. Originally part of a
Vishnu temple in Pagan in Myanmar, now preserved at the National Museum
in Pagan. The Vishnu temple referred to in this inscription was called
Na-na-de-si-vin. n. agar, obviously after the merchant guild Na-na-de-si, a synonym
for Ayya-vol.e-ainu-r-r-uvar, the well-known south Indian merchant guild.
Mago-dayar-pat.t.an. am, the town from which the merchant came is the medieval
Chera capital town on the Kerala coast, presently known as Kod. ungallu-r.

Text

[lines 4–9]
svasti śrı- tiruccelvam peruka. pukkama-n-a arivattan-apurattu na-n-a

-te-ci vin. n. akar
a-l-va-r ko-yil tiru man. t.apamuñ ceytu tirukkatavumit.t.u inta man. t.apattukku
nin-r-erikaikku nilai
vil.akkon-r-umit.t.e-n- malaiman. t.alannu mako-tayar pat.t.an. attu ira-yiran- cir-iya-na-n-a
ci kulace-kara rampiye-n- itu śrı- itan-mam malaiman. t.alatta-n-

Translation

Let there be prosperity. I, Ira-yiran Chir-iya-n alias Kulase-kara Nambi, of
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Mago-dayar-pat.t.an. am in Malai-man. d. alam, erected the front hall in the (Vishnu)
temple, called Na-na-de-si Vin. n. agar at Pukkam alias Arivattanapuram, fixed the
gate and gifted a lamp to burn in this hall continuously. This charity is to be
known as “Malaiman. d. alatta-n”. (Preceding this Tamil text, there is a Sanskrit
verse from Mukundama-la, referring to the intense devotion of the bhakta
towards Vishnu.)

No. 15: Quanzhou Tamil inscription

AMCAIO, p. 16. (Found in Quanzhou, China)
Dated in Saka 1203 corresponding to c. 1281 CE. This inscription was
discovered in 1956 in a private house in Quanzhou, the famous medieval
port in southern China. The inscription is engraved on a single stone (now
broken into two pieces), Some Chinese characters are visible below the Tamil
section, but this Chinese inscription does not seem to be related to the
present Tamil inscription. The inscription opens with a Sanskrit invocation
to Hara (Siva). The entire text is associated with the remains of a Siva temple
of Quanzhou. This was possibly one of two South Indian style Hindu
temples that must have been built in the south-eastern sector of the old port,
where the foreign traders’ enclave was formerly located. The title
Tavaccakkarvarttikal. taken by Sambandapperuma-l., the builder of the temple,
suggests that he might have been a Saiva religious leader. The text also refers
to the Mongol ruler Chekachai Khan (perhaps Kublai Khan), in whose name
the temple is named as Tiru-k-Ka-n-ı

-śvaram. T. N. Subramanian first edited
this inscription and commented elaborately on its importance in “A Tamil
Colony in Medieval China”, South Indian Studies, I, edited by R. Nagaswamy
(Madras, 1978), pp. 1–52. His reading of the temple’s name as
Tirukkatalisvaram was a mistake due to the incomplete photo of the stone
available to him at that time.11

Text

1 harah. svasti śrı- śaga-ptam 1203vatu cittirai
2 ccittirai na-l. śrı- cekaceka-n- tirume-n-ikku nan--
3 r-a

-ka ut.aiya-r tirukka-n- ı-ccuramut.aiya na-yan-a-rai
4 e-r-iyarul.ap pan. n. in-a

-r campantap peruma-l.
5 a-n-a tavaccakkaravattikal. cekacaika-n- parma-n-
6 pat.i
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Translation

Obeisance to Hara (Siva)! Let there be prosperity! On the day Chitra in the
month of Chittirai in the Saka year 1203, the Tavachchakkarvarttikal.
Sambandapperuma-l. graciously caused, in accordance with the firman (written
permission) of Chekachai Khan (the Mongol ruler), the installation of the
God Ud. aiyar Tiruk-ka-niśvaram Ud. aiya-na-yana-r (Siva), for the welfare of the
king Chekachai Khan.

No. 16: Neusu Aceh Tamil Inscription12

This inscription is written on both sides of a tall stone found in a mosque of
Neusu Aceh in the suburbs of present Banda Aceh, North Sumatra, in 1990.
The original stone is presently housed at the Provincial Museum of Nanggroe
Aceh, Banda Aceh, Indonesia. The inscription written on one side of the
stone is completely worn away. The second side is also worn away, but some
lines on this side can be deciphered to some extent. This side contains the
second half of the inscription. Palaeographically this inscription can be dated
to c. thirteenth century CE. The decipherment was done by Subbarayalu.

Text

1st Face
[Completely effaced but for a few letters]
2nd Face
01 … …
02 vum po-va- ..
03 kavum po-kkavu-
04 l.l.atu kaik-
05 kol.l.ak kat.a-
06 vatallata-ka-
07 vum itukku
08 urayva[run ta]-
09 n. kallai [va-]-
10 kal kammayala--
11 r ul.l.ittu [ca-
12 vattut.aya]var
13 kal. vantu ko-
14 t.u po-ka kat.avar-
15 kal.a-kavum po-

16 Nagapattinam_App I 11/4/09, 12:58 PM288



Ancient and Medieval Tamil and Sanskrit Inscriptions 289

16 licai kol.l.ak
17 kat.avarkal.al-
18 lava-kavum pir-a-
19 kum nammakka-
20 l. ikkalve-
21 t.t.ukkukok-
22 kac ceyyak
23 kat.avarkal.
24 subhamastu.

Translation

[lines 2–7]
… the remaining shall not be collected;
[lines 7–15]
the concerned persons including the va-kal-kammayala-r shall come here and
take [with them] their (or your) rubbing stone used for this.
[lines 15–18]
interest shall not be collected;
[lines 18–24]
Even hereafter “our men” shall carry on [their duties] according to this stone
inscription. Let good things prevail.

Explanation

As the first portion (on the first face) is completely illegible, the exact purport
of the record is not clear. In the available text on the second face, first some
stipulations are mentioned. Something is mentioned “as not to be collected”.
Lines 7–13 seem to refer to gold testers and testing stone (urayvarum tan. kal).
The compound term va-kal-kammayala-r in lines 9–10 must be traced to a
local language; it does not seem to be Tamil. In the context it may denote
some officials or royal goldsmiths as they are the ones who are entrusted with
the testing stone.

It may be inferred from the term nam-makkal. (literally “our men”) in
lines 19–20 that the record relates to the merchant guild called Ainu-r-r-uvar
(Ayya-vol.e-500 or Na-na-de-si), similar to that mentioned in the Barus inscription,
as that term is the usual designation of the agents/servants of the merchant
guild.
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Notes

1. K.A. Nilakanta Sastri, The Co-l.as, Madras, 1955, p. 211; Majumdar, R.C., “The
Overseas Expeditions of King Rajendra Chola”, Artibus Asiae XXIV, 1961; K.G.
Krishnan, “Chola Rajendra’s Expedition to South-East Asia”, in K.G. Krishnan,
Studies in South Indian History and Epigraphy, Madras. 1981. For the date of the
expedition, Sastri suggests 1026 (Rajendra’s fourteenth regnal year) and Krishnan
1025 (thirteenth regnal year), but the reading of the regnal year of the inscription
(Epigraphia Carnatica, vol. IX, Cp 84) on which Krishnan depends is doubtful,
and in another inscription (SII, viii, 683), which is also referred to by Krishnan,
there is no mention of the Kadaram expedition. However, Majumdar’s suggestion
of 1018 comes from his taking of the Sanskrit part of the Tiruvalangadu copper-
plate inscription, dated in the sixth year of Rajendra I, as coeval with the Tamil
part. But the Sanskrit prasasti of this copper-plate inscription must be a later
addition, as in the case of other copper-plate inscriptions and, therefore, cannot
be dated in 1018, for which see the Krishnan’s paper mentioned above.

2. Me-n-r-o
-nr-ipat.t.inam the place of the agent, was most probably the port town of

Periyapat.t.inam, near Ramesvaram Island.
3. A variant reading is “kad. a-rattarayan-”.
4. A variant reading is “ilan.ka-co-pam”
5. The translation is a slightly modified version of the one given in Nilakanta

Sastri, The Co-l.as, 2nd ed., 1955, pp. 211–12. The attributes “ma-” (meaning
great or big) to the place names are left untranslated by him, following the
pioneer Epigraphist Hultzsch in South Indian Inscriptions, Vol. II, No. 20,
pp. 104–09.

6. The inscription was first edited by G. Coedès in “Nouvelles données sur les
origins du royaume Khmer: La stele de Vat Luong Kau pres de Vat Ph’u”,
BEFEO, XLVIII, 1956, pp. 209–20. The text and translation published in
AMCIAO was made by K.V. Ramesh.

7. Edited and discussed by K. A. Nilakanta Sastri, “The Takua-pa (Siam) Tamil
Inscription”, Journal of Oriental Research, VI, 1932, pp. 299–310; Idem.,
“Takuapa and Its Tamil Inscription”, JMBRAS, XXII, 1949, pp. 25–30.

8. The earlier treatment of Se-na-mukam as a military body is not correct. The
context of its occurrence in a few ninth century Tamil inscriptions along with
Man. igra-mam and its association with several mercantile bodies in a few early
Javanese inscriptions (H.B. Sarkar, Corpus of the Inscriptions of Java, Vol. I, p. 53;
Vol. II, p. 276) would suggest that it was also a body of traders.

9. The text was first published in Subbarayalu, Y., “The Merchant-Guild Inscription
at Barus, Sumatra, Indonesia — a Rediscovery”, in Claude Guillot, ed., Histoire
de Barus: Le Site de Lobu Tua I: Etudes et Documents (Cahiers d’Archipel 30)
(Paris, 1998), pp. 25–33.

10. This is a slightly modified version of Subbarayalu’s original translation in light
of the suggestions made by Jan Wissemann Christie in “The Medieval Tamil-
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language Inscriptions in Southeast Asia and China”, Journal of Southeast Asian
Studies 29 (1998), pp. 239–68.

11. The importance of this inscription is discussed also by N. Karashima in his
paper, “Trade Relations Between South India and China During the 13th and
14th Centuries”, Journal of East–West Maritime Relations, Vol. 1, 1989, pp. 59–
81.

12. The text of this inscription was made by Subbarayalu using some photographs
of the inscriptions provided by Dr Claude Guillot of Ecole de Hautes Etudes en
Sciences Sociales, Paris, and some recent photos exhibited in the Kaala Chakra
exhibition in Singapore, 2007. A partially deciphered text of this inscription is
used by Jan Wissemann Christie in “The Medieval Tamil-language Inscriptions
in Southeast Asia and China”, Journal of Southeast Asian Studies 29 (1998),
pp. 239–68.
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